

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 7, 2020  
Case No. 19-1231

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NEW JERSEY,  
AND THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
84 Fed. Reg. 56,058 (Oct. 18, 2019)

---

**PROOF REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*

STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MORGAN A. COSTELLO  
CLAIBORNE E. WALTHALL  
*Assistant Attorneys General  
Of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General of New York*  
State Capitol

Albany, NY 12224  
(518) 776-2380

claiborne.walthall@ag.ny.gov

Dated: March 19, 2020

*Counsel for Petitioner State of New York*

*Counsel for Additional Petitioners Listed Below on Signature Page*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES ..	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
POINT I .....	3
EPA’S PERVASIVE RELIANCE ON THE CROSS-STATE UPDATE AND CLOSE-OUT RENDERED ITS DENIAL OF THE PETITION UNLAWFUL AND ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	3
A. EPA’s Reliance on Its Non-Compliant Prior Rules Requires Vacatur in This Proceeding, and Need Not Be Addressed in a Future Reconsideration Proceeding.....	3
B. EPA’s Reliance on the Update and Close-Out Rules to Place a Heightened Burden on New York Was Unlawful and Arbitrary and Capricious.....	7
C. EPA Unreasonably Determined that It Had No Affirmative Duty to Evaluate the Good Neighbor Provision Violations Identified in the Petition.....	10
POINT II .....	14
EPA’S STEP ONE DENIAL ARBITRARILY IGNORED CURRENT AND ONGOING AIR QUALITY PROBLEMS WITHIN THE NEW YORK METROPOLITAN AREA .....	14
A. EPA Unlawfully Interprets Section 126(b) to Ignore Evidence of Current and Ongoing Nonattainment. ....	15

B. EPA’s Refusal to Consider Nonattainment at Connecticut Monitors in Its Step One Denial Was Unlawful and Unreasonable..... 17

POINT III ..... 20

EPA’S STEP THREE DENIAL APPLIED AN UNREASONABLE BURDEN TO NEW YORK’S PETITION AND IGNORED AVAILABLE EMISSION REDUCTIONS..... 20

A. EPA Has Erected an Insurmountable Burden for States’ Section 126 Petitions..... 20

B. EPA Effectively Imposed on New York an Obligation to Conduct a Complete Regional Rulemaking, Including Development of a Remedy..... 24

C. EPA’s Step Three Denial Arbitrarily Ignored Available Reductions from Named Sources, Including Through Short-Term Emission Limits..... 26

POINT IV..... 29

A DEADLINE FOR EPA ACTION FOLLOWING VACATUR AND REMAND IS NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE..... 29

CONCLUSION ..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT .... 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	23, 24
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. &amp; Env’tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 895 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014) .....	11, 17
<i>GenOn REMA, LLC v. EPA</i> , 722 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	16, 19, 24
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	30
<i>New York v. EPA</i> 781 Fed. App’x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ( <i>New York II</i> ) .....	4, 12
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ( <i>New York I</i> ) .....	11
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir.), <i>amended in part on reh’g</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	4, 14, 16
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) .....	29
<i>Solite Corp. v. EPA</i> , 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	4, 10, 12, 30

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

## 42 U.S.C.

§ 7407(d)(1)(A)(i) .....	18
§ 7410(c)(1) .....	11
§ 7414(a)(1).....	22
§ 7511a .....	18
§ 7607(d)(7)(B).....	6

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005) .....	13 n.4
80 Fed. Reg. 39,961 (July 13, 2015) .....	11
81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016).....	10, 13 n.4
82 Fed. Reg. 51,238 (Nov. 3, 2017).....	24
83 Fed. Reg. 50,444 (Oct. 5, 2018).....	18 n.7
83 Fed. Reg. 65,878 (Dec. 21, 2018) .....	27
84 Fed. Reg. 56,058 (Oct. 18, 2019).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 18, 21 n.10, 22 n.11, 23 n.12, 25, 27, 28

**STATE REGULATIONS**

6 NYCRR pt. 227-3 .....	19 n.9
-------------------------	--------

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294, <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1077 (May 12, 1977) .....	25
S. Rep. No. 95-127 (1977) .....	19
